Staff:
Tanisha Edwards
Counsel to the Finance Division

 

Ralph Hernandez.









Principal Finance Analyst, 

Finance Division[image: image1.wmf]
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T H E  C O U N C I L

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

PRESTON NIBLACK,  DIRECTOR 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Hon. DOMENIC M. RECCHIA, JR., Chair






December 20, 2010

Int. 437
By Council Members Recchia Jr., request of the Mayor)
TITLE: 
Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the Times Square, the Fifth Avenue Association, the Fashion Center, the HUB Third Avenue, the 125th Street, the Brighton Beach, and the Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn Business Improvement Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.
This proposed local law would authorize an increase in the annual expenditures for eight Business Improvement Districts (“BIDs”) effective as of July 1, 2010.  
Pursuant to § 25-410(b) of the Administrative Code, a Business Improvement District (“BID”) may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BID for improvements, services, maintenance and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount, and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the hearing on this local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


Although this is the only relevant legal requirement for the provision of notice, in the case of other recent requests for budget increases by BIDs, the Finance Committee Chair informed the Department of Small Business Services that it desires written notices of the proposed increases and the hearing date to be mailed to property owners within the BIDs, and has only considered budget increases for those BIDs providing such additional notice.  

The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets as 

 

indicated below:


BID ASSESSMENT INCREASE REQUESTS

                 FISCAL YEAR 2011

	BID Name
	Present

Assessment
	Proposed

Assessment
	Purpose of Assessment Increase

	125th Street
	$842,126
	$867,390
	Increase in costs of public safety services, and hiring a project manager. 

	Brighton Beach
	$190,000
	$220,000
	Expand sanitation operations during spring/summer season; expand graffiti removal program; enhance promotional events; re-design holiday lights; and implement a new banner program. 

	Fashion Center
	$5,000,000
	$5,750,000
	Create Mannequin Parade, a new promotional program; provide added arts project; upgrade Broadway Boulevard including streetscape maintenance and improvements; and enhance holiday lights.

	Fifth Avenue
	$2,562,000
	$2,715,720
	Increases in insurance costs; lower staff turnover resulting in higher pension expenses; and costs-of-living increases.

	HUB-Third Avenue
	$400,927
	$450,927
	Annual maintenance of video surveillance equipment, and trash compactors; increases in advertising campaign; increases in office equipment and supplies; and insurance rates increases.

	Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn 
	$350,000
	$425,000
	Hire two part-time employees; enhance marketing and promotional materials; increases in insurance costs; and increases in sanitation costs.

	Times Square
	$10,400,000
	$11,685,440
	Enhanced maintenance services for Broadway Plazas and Duffy Square; increases in New Year’s Eve project costs, rebuilding cash reserves and cost-of-living increases for sanitation workers.



These increases, which have already been approved by the District Management Associations of the 7 BIDs, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to BID assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  

When the Committee considers this proposed local law on December 20, 2010, it must answer the following three questions:


1. Were all notice requirements contained in the BID Law complied with?


2. Is it in the public interest to authorize an increase in expenditures for the individual BIDs?


3. Have the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of the BID Law been complied with?


If the Committee finds in the affirmative on these three questions then the 

legislation can be adopted.

Pursuant to section 25-412 of the Administrative code, the budgets of BIDs can not  
exceed 20 percent of the total real property taxes levied in the year of the budget increase 
request. The Fiscal 2011 property tax levy is $18.2 billion.  Therefore, the budget of each BID 
seeking a budget increase cannot exceed $3.7 billion. As indicated by the above chart, the 

proposed budgets of each BID requesting an increase in below such amount.   


The local law authorizing the increases would be effective immediately, but would be deemed to have been in effect from July 1, 2010.

. 

Int. No. 437

 

By Council Member Recchia (by request of the Mayor)

 

 

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended in seven business improvement districts.

 

 

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

 



Section 1.  Subdivision a of section 25-422.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 61 for the year 2007, is amended to read as follows:

a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Times Square business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2007] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [ten million four hundred thousand dollars ($10,400,000)] eleven million six hundred eighty-five thousand four hundred forty dollars ($11,685,440).


§ 2.
Subdivision a of section 25-431.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 61 for the year 2007, is amended to read as follows:



a.  The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fifth Avenue Association business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2007] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two million five hundred sixty-two thousand dollars ($2,562,000)] two million seven hundred fifteen thousand seven hundred twenty dollars ($2,715,720).


§ 3.
Subdivision a of section 25-432.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 61 for the year 2007, is amended to read as follows:



a.  The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fashion Center business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2007] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [five million dollars ($5,000,000)] five million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($5,750,000).




§ 4.
Subdivision a of section 25-434 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 56 for the year 2006, is amended to read as follows:



a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Hub Third Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2006] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [four hundred thousand nine hundred twenty-seven dollars ($400,927)] four hundred fifty thousand nine hundred twenty-seven dollars ($450,927).


§ 5.
Subdivision a of section 25-437.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 93 for the year 2009, is amended to read as follows:




a.  The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the 125th Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2009] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [eight hundred forty-two thousand one hundred twenty-six dollars ($842,126)] eight hundred sixty-seven thousand three hundred ninety dollars ($867,390).



§ 6. 
Subdivision a of section 25-459 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 60 for the year 2008, is amended to read as follows:



a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Brighton Beach business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2008] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one hundred ninety thousand dollars ($190,000)] two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000).


§ 7.
Subdivision a of section 25-466.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 61 for the year 2007, is amended to read as follows:



a.  The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2007] 2010, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000)] four hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000).



§ 8. 
This local law shall take effect immediately and shall be retroactive to and deemed to have been in full force and effect as of July 1, 2010.
 
�


 








